

Case No. F082845

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

ALISHA KINNEY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
COUNTY OF KERN,  
*Respondent,*

KERN COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT,  
*Real Party in Interest.*

---

**[PROPOSED] AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE  
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES AND THE  
LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES IN SUPPORT OF  
REAL PARTY IN INTEREST KERN COUNTY  
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT**

---

On Appeal from the Kern County Superior Court  
Case No. BCV-21-100450  
The Honorable Stephen D. Schuett

---

Jennifer B. Henning (SBN 193915)  
California State Association of Counties  
1100 K Street, Suite 101  
Sacramento, CA 95814-3941  
Tel: (916) 327-7535 Fax: (916) 443-8867  
jhenning@counties.org

Attorney for Amici Curiae

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
I. INTRODUCTION.....	4
II. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. The Public Records Act requirement to disclose arrest records under Government Code section 6254(f) includes a contemporaneous requirement, which reconciles with statutory provisions preventing disclosure of the records.....	5
B. Local law enforcement agencies commonly limit disclosure of arrest records to contemporaneous information in order to comply with statutory requirements protecting the privacy of arrestees.....	10
C. An arrestee’s constitutional right to privacy supports limiting subsection 6254(f)(1) to contemporaneous records. ....	11
CONCLUSION .....	17
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>City of Hemet v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 1411 .....	10, 15
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Superior Court (Kusar)</i> (1993) 18 Cal.App.4th 588 .....	6, 7
<i>Craig v. Municipal Court</i> (1979) 100 Cal. App. 3d 69 .....	12
<i>Fredericks v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 209 .....	7
<i>International Federation of Professional &amp; Technical Engineers, Local 21, AFL-CIO v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 319 .....	12
<i>Los Angeles County Bd. of Supervisors v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 2 Cal.5th 282 .....	5
<i>Los Angeles Unified School Dist. v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 222 .....	14
<i>U.S. Dept. of Justice v. Reporters Committee</i> (1989) 489 U.S. 749 .....	12
<i>Voice of San Diego v. Superior Ct. of San Diego County</i> (2021) 66 Cal.App.5th 669 .....	13
<i>Westbrook v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 157 .....	12

### Statutes

Gov. Code, § 6254 .....	passim
Gov. Code, § 6255 .....	12, 16
Pen. Code, § 13300 .....	4, 17
Pen. Code, § 832.7 .....	14, 15, 17

### Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const., art. 1, § 1 .....	12
Cal. Const., art. 1, § 3 .....	12

### Attorney General Opinions

89 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 204 (2006) .....	11
---------------------------------------	----

### Law Review Articles

Ambrose, <i>It's About Time: Privacy, Information Life Cycles, and the Right to Be Forgotten</i> , (2013) 6 Stan. Tech. L.Rev. 369 .....	16
